

Interim condensed consolidated financial information and review report
Noor Financial Investment Company – KSC (Closed) and Subsidiaries
Kuwait

30 June 2013 (Unaudited)

Contents

	Page
Review report	1 and 2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial poistion	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	6 and 7
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information	9 to 24

Report on review of interim condensed consolidated financial information

To the Board of Directors of
Noor Financial Investment Company – KSC (Closed)
Kuwait

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Noor Financial Investment Company KSC (Closed) ("the parent company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as of 30 June 2013 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month period then ended and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in note (2). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in note (2).

Report on review of other legal and regulatory requirements

Based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of the parent company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violation of the Companies Law No. 25 of 2012 or of the articles and memorandum of association of the parent company, as amended, have occurred during the six-month period ended 30 June 2013 that might have had a material effect on the business or financial position of the Group.

We further report that, during the course of our review, we have not become aware of any material violations during the six-month period ended 30 June 2013 of the provisions of Law No.32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the organisation of banking business, and its related regulations.



Abdullatif M. Al-Aiban (CPA)
Licence No. 94-A
of Grant Thornton – Al-Qatami, Al-Aiban & Partners



Talal Y. Al Muzaini
Licence No. 209-A
of Deloitte & Touche, Al-Wazzan & Co

Kuwait
15 August 2013

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

	Notes	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Income					
Realised gain on investments at fair value through profit or loss		481,488	3,184	594,570	521,529
Unrealised gain/(loss) on investments at fair value through profit or loss		83,252	(1,487,256)	638,752	(1,155,159)
Realised gain/(loss) on sale of available for sale investments		1,009,273	(235,157)	1,321,044	(37,313)
Dividend income		3,815,787	1,754,514	3,935,707	2,483,471
Share of results of associates		1,744,901	1,494,437	3,467,798	3,614,178
Change in fair value of investment properties	9	-	1,802,589	-	1,802,589
Management and placement fees		146,581	431,177	235,556	883,457
Interest and other income	3	1,239,534	1,210,165	2,431,336	4,069,942
Foreign exchange (loss)/ gain		(55,392)	63,501	(10,696)	38,850
		8,465,424	5,037,154	12,614,067	12,221,544
Expenses and other charges					
General, administrative and other expenses		1,672,200	1,477,277	2,896,121	2,562,083
Finance costs		1,162,431	1,620,756	2,355,683	3,478,621
Impairment in value of available for sale investments and other receivables	7 & 8	897,428	2,439,114	1,077,364	4,178,128
		3,732,059	5,537,147	6,329,168	10,218,832
Profit/(loss) before KFAS, Zakat and NLST		4,733,365	(499,993)	6,284,899	2,002,712
KFAS provision		(32,213)	-	(41,523)	-
Zakat provision		(14,924)	-	(28,929)	(17,765)
National Labour Support Tax (NLST) provision		(85,039)	-	(119,559)	(44,857)
Profit/(loss) for the period		4,601,189	(499,993)	6,094,888	1,940,090
Attributable to:					
Owners of the parent company		4,245,396	(1,081,071)	5,682,618	1,462,757
Non-controlling interests		355,793	581,078	412,270	477,333
		4,601,189	(499,993)	6,094,888	1,940,090
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE (FILS)	4	12	(3)	16	4

The notes set out on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June 2013 (Unaudited)	30 June 2012 (Unaudited)	30 June 2013 (Unaudited)	30 June 2012 (Unaudited)
	KD	KD	KD	KD
Profit/(loss) for the period	4,601,189	(499,993)	6,094,888	1,940,090
Other comprehensive income:				
<i>Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>				
Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign operations	(442,521)	(1,003,337)	(325,535)	(1,420,933)
Available for sale investments:				
-Net changes in fair value arising during the period	(1,659,625)	(6,329,651)	(1,143,186)	(6,634,259)
-Transferred to consolidated statement of income on sale	(1,009,273)	235,157	(1,321,044)	37,313
-Transferred to consolidated statement of income on impairment	770,420	2,439,114	950,356	4,178,128
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	(636,950)	(255,801)	(1,081,258)	(441,977)
Total other comprehensive income for the period	(2,977,949)	(4,914,518)	(2,920,667)	(4,281,728)
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,623,240	(5,414,511)	3,174,221	(2,341,638)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Owners of the parent company	1,267,447	(5,467,101)	2,568,126	(2,071,658)
Non-controlling interests	355,793	52,590	606,095	(269,980)
	1,623,240	(5,414,511)	3,174,221	(2,341,638)

The notes set out on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	Note	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Assets				
Cash and bank balances	5	16,515,423	16,381,419	17,141,234
Short-term deposits	5	1,609,382	325,318	1,454,751
Murabaha and wakala investments	5	1,044,108	11,293,421	9,008,982
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	6	22,148,093	23,425,578	24,394,388
Accounts receivable and other assets	7	22,400,896	19,884,163	36,827,934
Available for sale investments	8	77,818,554	81,837,428	67,405,066
Investment in associates		47,021,046	44,894,829	47,540,261
Investment properties	9	16,774,038	16,745,156	16,017,602
Property, plant and equipment		4,335,345	4,428,634	2,855,829
Total assets		209,666,885	219,215,946	222,646,047
Liabilities and equity				
Liabilities				
Due to banks	5	-	-	991,122
Accounts payable and other liabilities		5,538,026	4,244,350	6,175,480
Borrowings from banks and financial institutions	10	141,310,500	147,456,864	156,741,881
Provision for end of service indemnity		300,662	299,917	352,647
Total liabilities		147,149,188	152,001,131	164,261,130
Equity				
Share capital	11	37,560,251	37,560,251	37,560,251
Share premium	11	3,410,573	3,410,573	3,410,573
Treasury shares		(3,410,573)	(3,410,573)	(3,410,573)
Legal reserve		469,420	469,420	-
Voluntary reserve		469,420	469,420	-
Cumulative changes in fair value		6,172,283	8,961,240	2,599,478
Foreign currency translation reserve		(10,553,307)	(10,227,772)	(9,435,476)
Retained earnings		9,261,860	3,579,242	1,462,757
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent company		43,379,927	40,811,801	32,187,010
Non-controlling interests		19,137,770	26,403,014	26,197,907
Total equity		62,517,697	67,214,815	58,384,917
Total liabilities and equity		209,666,885	219,215,946	222,646,047

Abdullah A. Al-Asfour
Chairman & Managing Director

Abdulghani M.S. Behbehani
Vice Chairman

The notes set out on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited)

	Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company										
	Share capital KD	Share premium KD	Treasury shares KD	Statutory reserve KD	Voluntary reserve KD	Cumulative changes in fair value KD	Foreign currency translation reserve KD	Retained earnings KD	Sub-total KD	Non-controlling interests KD	Total KD
Balance as at 1 January 2013	37,560,251	3,410,573	(3,410,573)	469,420	469,420	8,961,240	(10,227,772)	3,579,242	40,811,801	26,403,014	67,214,815
Redemption of units by non-controlling interests of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,229,329)	(1,229,329)
Redemption of share capital by non-controlling interests of subsidiary (Note 11c)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,642,010)	(6,642,010)
Transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,871,339)	(7,871,339)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,682,618	5,682,618	412,270	6,094,888
Total other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(2,788,957)	(325,535)	-	(3,114,492)	193,825	(2,920,667)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(2,788,957)	(325,535)	5,682,618	2,568,126	606,095	3,174,221
Balance as at 30 June 2013	37,560,251	3,410,573	(3,410,573)	469,420	469,420	6,172,283	(10,553,307)	9,261,860	43,379,927	19,137,770	62,517,697

Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited) (continued)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company						Non-controlling interests		Total
	Share capital	Share premium	Treasury shares	Gain on sale of treasury shares	Cumulative changes in fair value	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses)	Sub-total	
	KD	KD	KD	KD	KD	KD	KD	KD	KD
Balance as at 1 January 2012	75,000,000	5,896,598	(5,870,926)	71,321	4,712,960	(8,014,543)	(37,536,742)	34,258,668	60,908,788
Redemption of units by non-controlling interests of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Set off of losses	(37,439,749)	(2,486,025)	2,460,353	(71,321)	-	-	37,536,742	-	(147,015)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests by subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transactions with owners	(37,439,749)	(2,486,025)	2,460,353	(71,321)	-	-	37,536,742	-	(35,218)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,462,757	1,462,757	477,333
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,113,482)	(1,420,933)	-	(3,534,415)	(4,281,728)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,113,482)	(1,420,933)	1,462,757	(2,071,658)	(2,341,638)
Balance as at 30 June 2012	37,560,251	3,410,573	(3,410,573)	-	2,599,478	(9,435,476)	1,462,757	32,187,010	58,384,917

The notes set out on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

	Note	Six months ended 30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	Six months ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before KFAS, Zakat and NLST		6,284,899	2,002,712
Adjustments:			
Realised gain/(loss) on sale of available for sale investments		(1,321,044)	37,313
Dividend income		(3,935,707)	(2,483,471)
Share of results of associates		(3,467,798)	(3,614,178)
Change in fair value of investment properties		-	(1,802,589)
Interest income and income from murabaha and wakala investments		(67,987)	(95,851)
Net effect of discounting on receivable		(142,913)	(549,498)
Reversal of Impairment provision on accounts receivable		-	(2,500,000)
Depreciation		237,703	73,194
Provision for end of service indemnity		53,548	70,096
Finance costs		2,355,683	3,478,621
Impairment in value of receivables		127,008	-
Impairment in value of available for sale investments		950,356	4,178,128
		1,073,748	(1,205,523)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Investments at fair value through profit or loss		1,277,485	1,016,160
Accounts receivable and other assets		(2,566,039)	(175,734)
Accounts payable and other liabilities		40,821	1,397,650
Payment of end of service indemnity		(52,803)	-
KFAS, Zakat and NLST paid		(152,264)	-
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities		(379,052)	1,032,553
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Change in blocked deposits		5,049,933	(121,133)
Decrease/(Increase) in wakala investments		10,249,314	(2,127,901)
Purchase of available for sale investments		(134,878)	-
Proceeds from sale of available for sale investments		3,010,565	5,155,814
Investments in associates		-	(125,000)
Improvement/acquisition of investment property		(28,882)	(1,476,015)
Net (acquisition)/disposal of property, plant and equipment		(144,403)	42,196
Dividend received from associates		-	2,483,471
Dividend received from other investments		3,935,707	-
Interest income & income from murabaha and wakala investments received		67,987	95,851
Net cash from investing activities		22,005,343	3,927,283
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayments of borrowings (net)		(6,146,366)	(3,202,306)
Redemption of units by non-controlling interest		(1,229,329)	(147,015)
Payment to subsidiaries shareholders on account of capital reduction		(5,423,309)	(4,372,838)
Dividend paid		(6,996)	(72,678)
Finance costs paid		(2,352,290)	(3,837,445)
Net cash used in financing activities		(15,158,290)	(11,632,282)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		6,468,001	(6,672,446)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		11,291,804	24,041,176
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	5	17,759,805	17,368,730

The notes set out on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of this interim consolidated financial information.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

1 Incorporation and activities

Noor Financial Investment Company KSC (Closed) (“the Parent Company”) was incorporated in Kuwait on 1 February 1997 and during May 2006 its shares were listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange. The Parent Company and its subsidiaries are together referred to as “the Group”. The Parent Company is regulated by the Central Bank of Kuwait and from 13 September 2011, also by the Capital Market Authority (CMA), as an investment company and is a subsidiary of National Industries Group Holding SAK (“the Ultimate Parent Company”).

The principal objectives of the Parent Company are as follows:

- Investment in various economic sectors through participating in establishing specialised companies or purchasing securities or shares in those companies;
- Act as investment trustees and manage different investment portfolios for others; and
- Act as intermediary in borrowing operations in return for commission;

The Parent Company has the right to participate and subscribe, in any way, with other firms which operate in the same field or those which would assist it in achieving its objectives in Kuwait and abroad and to purchase those firms or participate in their equity.

In accordance with Law No. 97 of 2013 amending certain articles of the Amiri Decree Law No. 25 of 2012 regarding the issuance of the Companies Law, all existing companies are required to comply with the new companies Law in accordance with the rules and regulations stipulated in the Executive By-Laws due to be issued by the Minister of Commerce and Industry within six months from the date of issuance of the Law No. 97 in the official gazette on 27 March 2013. Further, all other supervisory bodies are required to issue their respective regulations within this time frame.

The address of the Parent Company’s registered office is NIG Building, Ground Floor, Shuwaikh, Kuwait (PO Box 3311, Safat 13034, State of Kuwait).

The Board of Directors of the Parent Company approved this interim condensed consolidated financial information for issue on 15 August 2013.

The annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 were approved by the shareholders of the Parent Company at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) on 14 May 2013.

2 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the group has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been presented in Kuwaiti Dinars which is the functional currency of the parent company.

The annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 were prepared in accordance with the regulations of the Government of Kuwait for financial services institutions regulated by the Central Bank of Kuwait. These regulations require adoption of all International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) except for the IAS 39 requirements for a collective provision, which has been replaced by the Central Bank of Kuwait’s requirement for a minimum general provision as described under the accounting policy for impairment of financial assets.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

2 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all information and disclosures required for complete financial statements prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards. In the opinion of the parent company's management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included.

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Results for the six months period ended 30 June 2013 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2013. For further details, refer to the annual consolidated financial statements and its related disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Changes to accounting policies

Adoption of new IASB Standards and amendments during the period

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012, except for the adoption of new standards and amendments effective as of 1 January 2013.

The Group applies, for the first time, certain standards and amendments that require restatement of previous financial statements. These include IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement and amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. As required by IAS 34, the nature and the effect of these changes are disclosed below. In addition, the application of IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities would result in additional disclosures in the annual consolidated financial statements.

Several other new standards and amendments apply for the first time in 2013. However, they do not impact the annual consolidated financial statements of the Group or the interim consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The nature and the impact of each new standard/amendment is described below:

<i>Standard</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning</i>
IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – amendment	1 July 2012
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements	1 January 2013
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures	1 January 2013
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities	1 January 2013
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement	1 January 2013
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures – amendments	1 January 2013
Annual Improvements 2009-2011	1 January 2013

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

2 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

The amendment to IAS 1 requires entities to group other comprehensive income items presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income based on those:

- a) Potentially reclassifiable to consolidated statement of income in a subsequent period, and
- b) That will not be reclassified to consolidated statement of income subsequently.

The amendments to IAS 1 changed the current presentation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group; however the amendment affected presentation only and had no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements

IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. IFRS 10 replaces the parts of previously existing IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that dealt with consolidated financial statements and SIC 12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. It revises the definition of control together with accompanying guidance to identify an interest in a subsidiary. To meet the definition of control in IFRS 10, all three criteria must be met, including: (a) an investor has power over an investee; (b) the investor has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and (c) the investor has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns. These new requirements have the potential to affect which of the Group's investees are considered to be subsidiaries and therefore change the scope of consolidation. However, the requirements and procedures of consolidation and the accounting for any non-controlling interests and changes in control remain the same. IFRS 10 did not change the classification (as subsidiaries or otherwise) of any of the Group's existing investees.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IAS 28 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures

IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures (IAS 31). It aligns more closely the accounting by the investors with their rights and obligations relating to the joint arrangement. In addition, IAS 31's option of using proportionate consolidation for joint ventures has been eliminated. IFRS 11 now requires the use of the equity accounting method, which is currently used for investments in associates. As a consequence of the new IFRS 11, IAS 28 brings investments in joint ventures into its scope, however, the equity accounting methodology under IAS 28 remains unchanged.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 integrates and makes consistent the disclosure requirements for various types of investments including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. It introduces new disclosure requirements about the risks to which an entity is exposed from its involvement with structured entities. None of these disclosure requirements are applicable for interim condensed consolidated financial information, unless significant events and transactions in the interim period requires that they are provided. Accordingly, the Group has not made such disclosures.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

2 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The application of IFRS 13 has not materially impacted the fair value measurements carried out by the Group.

IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures on fair values, some of which replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. Some of these disclosures are specifically required for financial instruments by IAS 34.16A (j), thereby affecting the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period. The Group has applied this requirement for the first time and has provided these disclosures in Note 14. The provisions in IAS 34 and transition provisions of IFRS 13 do not require comparative information for periods before initial application of IFRS 13. Consequentially, the Group does not provide the comparative information.

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Amendments to IFRS 7)

Qualitative and quantitative disclosures have been added to IFRS 7 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’ (IFRS 7) relating to gross and net amounts of recognised financial instruments that are (a) set off in the statement of financial position and (b) subject to enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements, even if not set off in the statement of financial position. As the Group is not setting off financial instruments in accordance with IAS 32 and does not have relevant offsetting arrangements, the amendment does not have an impact on the Group.

Annual Improvements 2009-2011 (the Annual Improvements)

The Annual Improvements 2009-2011 (the Annual Improvements) made several minor amendments to a number of IFRSs. The amendments relevant to the Group are summarised below:

Clarification of the requirements for opening statement of financial position (amendments to IAS 1):

- clarifies that the appropriate date for the opening statement of financial position (“third balance sheet”) is the beginning of the preceding period (related notes are no longer required to be presented)
- addresses comparative requirements for the opening statement of financial position when an entity changes accounting policies or makes retrospective restatements or reclassifications, in accordance with IAS 8.

Under IAS 34, the minimum items required for interim condensed financial statements do not include a third balance sheet.

Clarification of the requirements for comparative information provided beyond minimum requirements (amendments to IAS 1):

- clarifies that additional financial statement information need not be presented in the form of a complete set of financial statements for periods beyond the minimum requirements
- requires that any additional information presented should be presented in accordance with IFRS and the entity should present comparative information in the related notes for that additional information.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

2 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

Annual Improvements 2009-2011 (the Annual Improvements) (continued)

Segment information for total assets and liabilities (amendments to IAS 34):

- clarifies that the total assets and liabilities for a particular reportable segment are required to be disclosed in interim financial information if, and only if: (i) a measure of total assets or of total liabilities (or both) is regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker; (ii) there has been a material change from those measures disclosed in the last annual financial statements for that reportable segment.

The Group provides this disclosure as total segment assets were reported to the chief operating decision maker (CODM). As a result of this amendment, the Group now also includes disclosure of total segment liabilities as these are reported to the CODM. See Note 12.

IASB Standards issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the IASB but are not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the Group.

Management anticipates that all of the relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the Group's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Group's financial statements is provided below. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to have a material impact on the Group's statements.

<i>Standard or Interpretation</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning</i>
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement	1 January 2015
IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation – amendments	1 January 2014

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The IASB aims to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement in its entirety. The replacement standard (IFRS 9) is being issued in phases. To date, the chapters dealing with recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities have been issued. These chapters are effective for annual periods beginning 1 January 2015. Further chapters dealing with impairment methodology and hedge accounting are still being developed. Further, in November 2011, the IASB tentatively decided to consider making limited modifications to IFRS 9's financial asset classification model to address application issues.

Although earlier application of this standard is permitted, the Technical Committee of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry of Kuwait decided on 30 December 2009, to postpone this early application till further notice.

Management has yet to assess the impact that this amendment is likely to have on the financial statements of the Group. However, they do not expect to implement the amendments until all chapters of IFRS 9 have been published and they can comprehensively assess the impact of all changes.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

2 Basis of preparation and changes to accounting policies (continued)

Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Amendments to IAS 32)

The Amendments to IAS 32 add application guidance to address inconsistencies in applying IAS 32's criteria for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities in the following two areas:

- the meaning of 'currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off'
- that some gross settlement systems may be considered equivalent to net settlement.

The Amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014 and are required to be applied retrospectively. Management does not anticipate a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements from these Amendments.

3 Interest and other income

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June 2013 (Unaudited)	30 June 2012 (Unaudited)	30 June 2013 (Unaudited)	30 June 2012 (Unaudited)
	KD	KD	KD	KD
Interest income	49,766	35,346	58,743	62,853
Income from murahaba and wakala investments	1,336	18,747	9,245	32,998
Net income from hotel operations from foreign subsidiary (net)	495,302	324,921	686,633	55,012
Income from financing future trade by customers and Islamic debt instruments	135,878	17,115	251,370	165,880
Effect of unwinding of discount on receivables (refer note 7)	71,992	275,031	142,913	549,498
Rental income	305,297	216,719	576,671	337,949
Income from IT service of subsidiary (net)	119,544	306,171	332,151	306,171
Reversal of impairment provision on accounts receivables	-	-	-	2,500,000
Other income	60,419	16,115	373,610	59,581
	1,239,534	1,210,165	2,431,336	4,069,942

4 Basic & diluted earnings/(loss) per share

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) for the period attributable to the owners of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June 2013 (Unaudited)	30 June 2012 (Unaudited)	30 June 2013 (Unaudited)	30 June 2012 (Unaudited)
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to the owners of the Parent Company (KD)	4,245,396	(1,081,071)	5,682,618	1,462,757
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	375,602,510	375,602,510	375,602,510	375,602,510
Less: Weighted average number of treasury shares outstanding during the period	(9,416,985)	(9,416,985)	(9,416,985)	(9,416,985)
	366,185,525	366,185,525	366,185,525	366,185,525
Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share (Fils)	12	(3)	16	4

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

5 Cash and cash equivalents and murabaha and wakala investments

- a. Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows are made up as follows:

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Cash and bank balances	16,515,423	16,381,419	17,141,234
Short-term deposits	1,609,382	325,318	1,454,751
Due to banks	-	-	(991,122)
	18,124,805	16,706,737	17,604,863
Blocked balances	(365,000)	(5,414,933)	(236,133)
Cash and cash equivalent as per cash flow statement	17,759,805	11,291,804	17,368,730

- b. Murabaha and wakala investments

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Placed with a local Islamic investment company	14,968,250	14,968,250	14,968,250
Less: Provision for impairment in value	(14,968,250)	(14,968,250)	(14,968,250)
	-	-	-
Placed with local Islamic banks	1,044,108	11,293,421	9,008,982
	1,044,108	11,293,421	9,008,982

No profit was recognised on impaired wakala investments during the current period. (31 December 2012: KD Nil and 30 June 2012: Nil).

Wakala investments of KD14,968,250 (31 December 2012: KD14,968,250 and 30 June 2012: KD14,968,250) placed with a local Islamic investment company matured in the last quarter of 2008. The investee company defaulted on settlement of these balances on the maturity date. Of the above KD5,000,000 relates to the subsidiary acquired in 2010. Full provision has been made for these receivables in accordance with the Central Bank of Kuwait credit provisioning rules.

During the previous years, the Group violated Articles 148 and 151 of the Commercial Companies Law of 1960 when it assumed the financial and legal obligations on these wakala investments of KD9,968,250 that the Group had placed with the above investment company in a fiduciary capacity under a wakala agreement with certain related parties, despite having no such obligation under the wakala agreement. The Group has initiated legal proceedings against the parties to recover KD9,968,250 including profits thereon.

Subsequent event

Subsequent to the reporting date the Group received an amount of KD874,497 from the above impaired Wakala investment from the local Islamic investment company, and this will be recorded as an income, upon receipt in the 3rd quarter interim financial information in accordance with Central Bank of Kuwait credit provisioning rules.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

6 Investments at fair value through profit or loss

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Held for trading :			
Quoted shares	17,319,368	17,887,014	18,529,108
Quoted Islamic debt instruments	1,960,928	2,814,611	3,277,752
Designated on initial recognition :			
Local funds	2,867,797	2,723,953	2,587,528
	22,148,093	23,425,578	24,394,388

Quoted shares with a fair value of KD 11,356,161 (31 December 2012: KD12,023,799 and 30 June 2012: KD12,920,280) are secured against bank loans (refer note 10)

7 Accounts receivable and other assets

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Financial assets:			
Due from Ultimate Parent Company (net)	58,265	51,460	11,197,725
Due from other related parties	3,731,699	1,392,809	1,925,287
Due from future trade clients	5,443,428	3,228,191	3,317,792
Due on sale of foreign investment properties, (net)	4,077,294	8,174,920	7,960,081
Due on sale of local investment properties	1,150,000	1,150,000	-
Due from Investment Brokerage Companies	3,199,318	2,090,528	5,097,766
Accrued income	1,372,189	1,240,977	1,397,125
Advance payments to acquire investments	500,000	500,000	3,022,532
Other financial assets	2,371,235	1,408,757	369,983
	21,903,428	19,237,642	34,288,291
Non-financial assets			
Other assets	497,468	646,521	2,539,643
	22,400,896	19,884,163	36,827,934

Due on sale of foreign investment properties has been discounted based on an effective interest rate of 5.5% p.a to give effect to the deferred payment terms. The effect of unwinding of discount on this receivable amounting to KD 142,913 for the period ended at 30 June 2013 (31 December 2012: KD282,458 and 30 June 2012: KD 140,648) is recognised in "Other income" (note 3).

During the current period the Group has made a provision of KD127,008 (30 June 2012: Nil) against accrued management fees due from a related party.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

8 Available for sale investments

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Quoted shares	44,581,629	48,947,092	50,605,277
Unquoted shares	25,742,860	25,127,946	10,327,645
Foreign Funds	7,494,065	7,762,390	6,472,144
	77,818,554	81,837,428	67,405,066

- a Available for sale investments include investments in unquoted local shares, and foreign funds where their fair values cannot be reliably determined and as a result investments with a carrying value of KD5,656,567 (31 December 2012: KD5,464,437 and 30 June 2012: KD3,913,295) are carried at cost or cost less impairment. The group's management is not aware of any circumstance that would indicate impairment/further impairment in value of these investments.
- b Quoted shares with a fair value of KD 26,763,622 (31 December 2012: KD30,804,358 and 30 June 2012: KD11,203,598) are secured against a bank loan (refer note 10).
- c During the period, the Group recognised an impairment loss of KD 620,016 (31 December 2012: KD4,152,989 and 30 June 2012: KD3,484,494) for certain local quoted shares, as the market value of these shares at reporting date declined significantly below their cost. Further the Group also recognised an impairment loss of KD 330,340 (31 December : KD973,927 and 30 June 2012: KD693,634) against certain unquoted shares and foreign funds based on estimates made by the management as per information available to them at the reporting date.

9 Investment properties

The movement of investment properties is as follows:

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Fair value as at 1 January	16,745,156	12,738,998	12,738,998
Addition during the period/year	28,882	2,980,083	1,476,015
Disposals during the period/year	-	(1,140,000)	-
Change in fair value*	-	2,166,075	1,802,589
	16,774,038	16,745,156	16,017,602

Investment properties comprise land and buildings in the following countries:

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Kuwait	16,453,900	16,430,000	15,645,000
Jordan	320,138	315,156	372,602
	16,774,038	16,745,156	16,017,602

*During the period, the Group decided to evaluate its investment properties by independent valuers annually instead of evaluating them semi-annually as done previously.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

9 Investment properties (continued)

Investment properties amounting to KD8,200,000 (31 December 2012: KD8,200,000 and 30 June 2012: KD Nil) are secured against bank loans (refer note 10).

The consideration due on sale of the Group's investment property in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia amounting to KD12,404,655 is due in installments. Out of the consideration due, KD5,901,425 (31 December 2012: KD4,099,718 and 30 June 2012: KD4,099,718) was settled in cash and buyer agreed to partially settle the balance due by transferring another real estate property situated in Saudi Arabia which has been valued at KD2,330,571.

During the current period the Group entered into an agreement with the above buyer and a related party (an associate to the Group) whereby it sold its right to receive the real estate property situated in Saudi Arabia to the related party for a consideration equivalent to the carrying value of the property. Accordingly the amount has been reclassified from "due on sale of foreign investment property" to "due from other related party". The remaining balance due on sale foreign of investment property is included in account receivables and other assets (Note 7) and is due to be settled in November 2013.

10 Borrowings from banks and financial institutions

	Effective interest/ profit rate p.a %	Security	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Short term loans from local banks and financial institutions					
Loan payable – Kuwaiti Dinar	-	Unsecured	-	-	36,574,000
Loan payable – Kuwaiti Dinar	-	Secured	-	-	3,540,000
Loans payable – JOD	-	Secured	-	96,364	232,881
			-	96,364	40,346,881
Long term loan from local bank					
Loans payable – Kuwaiti Dinar	3.25	Secured	101,710,500	103,360,500	72,395,000
Wakala payable – Kuwaiti Dinar	3.25	Secured	39,600,000	44,000,000	44,000,000
			141,310,500	147,360,500	116,395,000
Total			141,310,500	147,456,864	156,741,881

The above loans are due as follows:

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Short term loan due within one year	-	96,364	40,346,881
Current portion of long term-loan due within one year	22,445,750	19,175,500	12,299,500
Due after more than one year	118,864,750	128,185,000	104,095,500
	141,310,500	147,456,864	156,741,881

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

10 Borrowings from banks and financial institutions (continued)

- a. Short term loans amounting to KD Nil (31 December 2012: KD Nil and 30 June 2012: KD3,540,000.) are secured by investments at fair value through profit or loss (refer note 6) and available for sale investments (note 8).
- b. Long term loans amounting to KD141,310,500 (31 December 2012: KD147,360,500 and 30 June 2012: KD116,395,000) are secured by investment at fair value through profit or loss (note 6), available for sale investments (note 8) and investment properties (note 9).
- c. During 2011 and 2012, the Group restructured its financing arrangements with local banks and accordingly loans amounting to KD141,310,500 (net of repayment of KD17,239,500) were converted into secured long term facilities. As per loan restructuring agreements, these loans are required to be fully secured. As of 30 June 2013, these are partly secured (notes 6,8 and 9) and the process of identification and securitization of the required balance investment portfolios is currently underway.

11 Share capital, share premium and non controlling interest

- a. The authorised, issued and paid up share capital of the Parent Company comprise of 375,602,510 shares of 100 Fils each (31 December 2012 and 30 June 2012: 375,602,510 of 100 Fils each), fully paid in cash.
- b. The shareholders of the Parent Company at their Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 25 June 2012 approved set off of accumulated losses of KD 37,536,742 as at 31 December 2011 against the issued and paid up share capital (KD37,439,749), share premium (KD2,486,025), treasury shares (KD2,460,353) and gain on sale of treasury shares reserve (KD71,321). The certificate of capital reduction was issued by the Ministry of Commerce & Industry on 16 September 2012.
- c. On 9 April 2013, the shareholders of one of the subsidiaries of the Group, (Kuwait India Holding Company KSCC) decided to decrease its share capital. Accordingly it is expected to pay an amount of KD6,642,010 to its non-controlling interest. After completing its necessary formalities an amount of KD5,257,253 has been paid to non-controlling interest and the balance amount is shown under accounts payable and other liabilities.

12 Segment analysis

The Group is organized into segments that engage in business activities which earns revenue and incurs expenses. These segments are regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) for resource allocation and performance assessment. For the purposes of segment reporting the management has grouped the business units into the following operating segments:

Domestic & GCC investments - Comprising of investment activities in the State of Kuwait and GCC
International investments - Comprising of investment activities outside the GCC and Kuwait

Segment results include operating revenue and expenses directly attributable to a segment. Net operating income includes operating revenue directly attributable to a segment. Segment results include revenue and expense directly attributable to each reporting segment as the Group does not have any inter segment charges. Segment assets comprise those operating assets that are directly attributable to the segment.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

12 Segment analysis (continued)

Segmental information for the period ended 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2012 are as follows:

	Domestic & GCC KD	International KD	Total KD
Three months ended 30 June 2013 (unaudited)			
Income	4,860,796	3,604,628	8,465,424
Profit for the period	1,757,195	2,843,994	4,601,189
Share of results of associates	(130,475)	1,875,376	1,744,901
Impairment in value of available for sale investments and other receivables	616,937	280,491	897,428
Three months ended 30 June 2012 (unaudited)			
Income	3,304,795	1,732,359	5,037,154
(Loss)/profit for the period	(2,112,129)	1,612,136	(499,993)
Share of results of associates	(211,503)	1,705,940	1,494,437
Impairment in value of available for sale investments	1,610,177	828,937	2,439,114
Six months ended 30 June 2013 (unaudited)			
Income	7,108,607	5,505,460	12,614,067
Profit for the period	1,521,998	4,572,890	6,094,888
Share of results of associates	(42,254)	3,510,052	3,467,798
Impairment in value of available for sale investments and other receivable	796,873	280,491	1,077,364
Total assets	145,006,853	64,660,032	209,666,885
Total liabilities	146,252,432	896,756	147,149,188
Net assets	(1,245,579)	63,763,276	62,517,697
Six months ended 30 June 2012 (unaudited)			
Income	7,927,552	4,293,992	12,221,544
(Loss)/profit for the period	(1,141,965)	3,082,055	1,940,090
Share of results of associates	191,948	3,422,230	3,614,178
Impairment in value of available for sale investments	3,349,191	828,937	4,178,128
Total assets	165,536,021	57,110,026	222,646,047
Total liabilities	163,264,435	996,695	164,261,130
Net assets	2,271,586	56,113,331	58,384,917

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

13 Related party transactions

Related parties represent the ultimate parent company, associates, directors and key management personnel of the group, and other related parties such as subsidiaries of the ultimate parent company (fellow subsidiaries), major shareholders and companies in which directors and key management personnel of the group are principal owners or over which they are able to exercise significant influence or joint control. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the group's management.

Details of significant related party transactions and balances are as follows:

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2012 (Audited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position			
Due from related parties and the Ultimate Parent Company			
- Due from Ultimate Parent Company (note 7) (net)	58,265	51,460	11,197,725
- Due from an associate	3,556,457	1,150,000	1,150,000
- Due from other related parties	175,242	242,809	775,287
- Accrued management fees	672,987	573,613	205,278
Due to related parties	20,000	320,803	2,504,821
Purchase of available for sale investment from related party	-	13,800,000	-
Sale of assets to an associate (Note 9)	2,330,571	-	-
	Three months ended	Six months ended	
	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD
			30 June 2012 (Unaudited) KD
Interim condensed consolidated statement of income			
Management and placement fees			
- earned from ultimate parent company	8,522	10,504	18,876
- earned from other related parties	104,077	88,171	123,564
Effect of unwinding of discount on accounts receivable	-	204,425	-
Impairment in value of other receivables	127,008	-	127,008
Reversal of Impairment	-	-	-
Compensation of key management personnel of the group			2,500,000
Short term employee benefits	102,300	47,100	149,400
End of service benefits	5,235	5,984	11,153
	107,535	53,084	160,553
			106,168

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

14 Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category

14.1 Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position may also be categorized as follows:

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD
Loans and receivables:	
Cash and bank balances	16,515,423
Short term deposits	1,609,382
Murabaha and wakala investments	1,044,108
Accounts receivable and other assets (note 7)	21,903,428
Investments at fair value through profit or loss: (note 6)	
-Trading securities	19,280,296
-Investments designated as carried at fair value through profit or loss	2,867,797
Available for sale investments (note 8)	77,818,554
	141,038,988
Financial liabilities:	
Accounts payable and other liabilities	5,538,026
Borrowings from banks and financial institutions (note 10)	141,310,500
Provision for end of service indemnity	300,662
	147,149,188

Fair value represents the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at measurement date. In the opinion of the Group's management, except for certain available for sale investments which are carried at cost for reasons specified in Note 8 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2013 approximate their fair values.

14.2 Fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value

The following table presents the financial assets which are measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy.

This hierarchy groups financial assets and liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in measuring the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The level within which the financial asset or liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

14 Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category (continued)

14.2 Fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value (continued)

The financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position are grouped into the fair value hierarchy as follows:

30 June 2013	Note	Level 1 KD	Level 2 KD	Level 3 KD	Total KD
Financial assets at fair value:					
Investments at fair value through profit or loss					
- Quoted shares and debt instruments	a	19,280,296	-	-	19,280,296
- Local funds	b	-	2,867,797	-	2,867,797
Available for sale investments					
- Quoted shares	a	44,581,629	-	-	44,581,629
- Unquoted shares	d	-	-	25,496,595	25,496,595
- Foreign funds	c	-	2,083,763	-	2,083,763
Total assets		63,861,925	4,951,560	25,496,595	94,310,080

There were no transfers between the levels during the current period.

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value unchanged compared to the previous year.

Measurement at fair value

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are as follows;

a) Quoted shares and debt instruments

All the listed equity securities and debt instruments are publicly traded in stock exchanges. Fair values have been determined by reference to their quoted bid prices at reporting date.

b) Local funds

The underlying investments of these funds mainly comprise of local quoted shares and money market instruments and the fair value of the investment has been determined based on net asset values reported by the fund manager as of the reporting date.

c) Foreign funds

The underlying investments of foreign funds primarily comprise of foreign quoted and unquoted securities. Information for these investments is limited to periodic financial reports provided by the investment managers. These investments are carried at net asset values reported by the investment managers. Due to the nature of these investments, the net asset values reported by the investment managers represent the best estimate of fair values available for these investments.

d) Unquoted shares

The interim condensed consolidated financial information includes holdings in unlisted securities which are measured at fair value. Fair value is estimated using a discounted cash flow model or other valuation technique which includes some assumptions that are not supportable by observable market prices or rates.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

14 Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category (continued)

14.2 Fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value (continued)

Level 3 Fair value measurements

The Group's financial assets classified in level 3 uses valuation techniques based on significant inputs that are not based on observable market data. The financial instruments within this level can be reconciled from beginning to ending balances as follows:

	30 June 2013 (Unaudited) KD
As at 1 January	24,881,681
Changes in fair value during the year recognised in other comprehensive income	664,763
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	(49,849)
As at 30 June	25,496,595

Changing inputs to the Level 3 valuations or reasonably possible alternative assumptions would not change significantly, amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of income, total assets, total liabilities or total equity.

15 Capital commitments

At the reporting date, the Group had capital commitments of KD3,459,566 (31 December 2012: KD3,593,456 and 30 June 2012: KD2,395,508).

On 1 December 2011, the Parent Company's Jordanian subsidiary, Noor Jordanian Kuwaiti Financial Investment Company Limited ("the Seller") disposed of its entire equity interest in one of its Jordanian subsidiary (Noor Jordan Kuwait Transport Company JSCC) to six individual buyers ("the Buyers"). Subsequent to the transfer of shares and control to the Buyers, they have defaulted on fulfilling the terms and conditions of the sale agreement and also filed legal cases against the Seller. The Seller also filed legal cases against the Buyers. The Parent Company has also provided a corporate guarantee to this disposed subsidiary for a loan obtained by them of JD718,000 (KD 280,000) from a local Jordanian bank at the time of the sale transaction. Subsequently the lending bank has filed legal cases against the disposed subsidiary, the Buyers and the Parent Company. The Parent Company's management based on a legal opinion believes that it would not incur any loss on account of this.

16 Fiduciary assets

The Group manages mutual funds and portfolios on behalf of its ultimate parent company, other related parties and outsiders, and maintains securities in fiduciary accounts which are not reflected in the Group's consolidated statements of financial position. Assets under management at 30 June 2013 amounted to KD69,625,450 (31 December 2012: KD106,540,305 and 30 June 2012: KD151,245,394) of which assets managed on behalf of its ultimate parent company and other related parties amounted to KD66,809,105 (31 December 2012: KD83,096,778 and 30 June 2012: KD122,390,200).

17 Comparative information

Certain comparative amounts for the previous period have been reclassified to be consistent with the presentation for the current period. Such classifications did not affect previously reported results, total assets or equity.